



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL )  
ASSOCIATION, as Securities )  
Intermediary, )  
)  
Defendant/Counterclaim- ) No. 126, 2022  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant-Cross )  
Appellee, ) Court Below:  
) Superior Court of the State of Delaware,  
v. ) C.A. Nos. N18C-07-289 MMJ CCLD,  
) N17C-08-331 MMJ CCLD  
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY )  
OF CANADA, ) PUBLIC VERSION FILED  
) NOVEMBER 3, 2022  
Plaintiff/Counterclaim- )  
Defendant Below, Appellee- )  
Cross Appellant. )

**APPELLANT AND CROSS-APPELLEE'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Harry S. Davis  
Robert E. Griffin  
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 756-2000

Dated: October 19, 2022

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)  
John M. Seaman (#3868)  
Samuel D. Cordle (#6717)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Wilmington Trust,  
National Association, as Securities  
Intermediary*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SUN MUST RETURN ALL THE PREMIUMS TO SECURITIES INTERMEDIARY (ON BEHALF OF VIVA).....	5
II. SUN’S PREMIUM DISGORGEMENT SHOULD NOT BE LIMITED TO ONLY THOSE PREMIUMS VIVA PAID.....	11
III. SUN’S PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advance Tr. &amp; Life Escrow Servs., LTA v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 911739 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	20
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig., LLC v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007) .....	21
<i>Brighthouse Life Ins. Co. v. Geronta Funding</i> , 2019 WL 8198323 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060, 1063 (Del. 1988) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Garfield v. Allen</i> , 277 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Geronta Funding v. Brighthouse Life Ins. Co.</i> , -- A.3d --, 2022 WL 3654872 (Del. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manti Hldgs., LLC v. Carlyle Grp. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1815759 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2022).....	13
<i>Mass Transit Admin. v. Granite Constr.</i> , 471 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1984) .....	11
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	13
<i>Parseghian v. Frequency Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2208899 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2022).....	13
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) .....	10

<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999) .....	11, 14
<i>St. Search Partners, L.P. v. Ricon Int’l, L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 1313859 (Del. Super. Ct. May 12, 2006) .....	15
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 2151695 (D. Del. May 17, 2019) .....	8
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 8353393 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. Berck</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Del. 2010).....	1, 5, 7, 17
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. Berck</i> , C.A. No. 09-498-SLR, Dkt. Nos. 28, 29, 31 (D. Del.).....	7
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....	19
<i>Urdan v. WR Cap. P’rs LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3891720 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2019) .....	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Est. of Malkin</i> , 278 A.3d 53 (Del. 2022) .....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Del. Super. Ct. R. 17(a).....	20, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 D. Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 4.1(1) (3d ed. 2018) .....	11
U.C.C. § 8-102(a)(14).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	3, 19
